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291Nubische Berichtigungsliste (1)
Grzegorz Ochała and Giovanni Ruffini

This article collects all comments on and proposed corrections to 
published texts from medieval Nubia. We intend this to be a con-
tinuous publication, with revisions made as appropriate. New ver-
sions will be indicated by date of publication. We invite email from 
anyone wishing to contribute to this list. Texts are organized by 
their number in the Database of Medieval Nubian Texts (available on-
line at www.dbmnt.uw.edu.pl) and bibliographical citations follow 
the standards published in “A Guide to the Texts of Medieval Nubia” 
(available online at www.MedievalNubia.info).

Grzegorz Ochała (g.ochala@uw.edu.pl)
Giovanni Ruffini (grr919@gmail.com)

 ▶ dbmnt 4
Date: I. Khartoum Greek 5 – 27 October 1102; CSCN, table 11 on p. 71 – 
26 October 1102.

 ▶ dbmnt 5
Date: I. Khartoum Greek 6 – 18 February 1159; CSCN, table 11 on p. 71 – 
17 February 1159.

 ▶ dbmnt 13
Date: I. Khartoum Greek 19 – 5 September 1083; CSCN, table 11 on p. 71 – 
5 September 1093 (note, however, that due to an editorial error, the 
two dates are misplaced in the table).

 ▶ dbmnt 15
Date: I. Khartoum Greek 21 – 10 December 883; CSCN, table 11 on p. 71 
– 14 December 883.

Ochała, Grzegorz, and Giovanni Ruffini. “Nubian Berichtigungliste (1).” Dotawo 2 
(2015): pp. 291–303.
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 ▶ dbmnt 62
Provenance: wrongly labeled as from el-Kurru in CSCN, table 3 on p. 
14, table 8a on p. 47, table 10b on p. 63, table 13a on p. 83 (see also map 
1 on p. 21, map 2 on p. 51); in fact from el-Koro (I. Khartoum Copt. 119 
and dbmnt).

 ▶ dbmnt 66
ll. 13–14: I. Varsovie 100 – μη|[νὶ Θῶθ] γ’; CSCN, n. 61 on p. 241 – or 
μη|[νὸς Θῶθ] γ’.

 ▶ dbmnt 67
Date: I. Varsovie 101 – 1 July – 28 August 707; CSCN, table 11 on p. 71 –  
1 May or 1 July – 29 August 707.

 ▶ dbmnt 70
l. 16: I. Varsovie 106 – ἐπὶ δ(ὲ) Χ(ριστο)ῦ ψϙδ; CSCN, p. 192 – 
ἐπιδ(εμίας) Χ(ριστο)ῦ ψϙδ (the word ἐπιδ(εμίας) is mistakenly 
printed without brackets, however).

 ▶ dbmnt 73
Date: I. Varsovie 109 – 21 February 1173; CSCN, table 11 on p. 71 –  
21 March 1173 (correctly already in Bagnall – Worp 1986, p. 352  
[no. 7]).

 ▶ dbmnt 75
ll. 8–9: I. Varsovie 113 – τοῦ κόσμου ἔτη | ἑξακισχίλια διακόσια ϙ, ἀπὸ 
ἐπιδεμίας Χ(ριστο)ῦ ψϙ; CSCN, p. 196 – τοῦ κόσμου ἔτη | ἑξακισχίλια 
διακόσια ϙ<α> ἀπὸ ἐπιδεμίας Χ(ριστο)ῦ ψϙ<α>.

 ▶ dbmnt 78
ll. 5–6: I. Lefebvre 636 – τὴν [. . .]π|σιν σου εν[. . . . .] κολποσι (thus 
also de Ricci 1909, p. 157); SB V 8728 – τὴν δ[ούλ]η̣[ν] | σιν σου ἐν  
[. . . . .] κόλποσι (thus also I. Faras Copt., p. 205); I. Tib. 8 – τὴν δ[. . . .]
π̣|σίν σου ἐν τ̣[. . . . ] κόλποσι; van der Vliet 2007, p. 186 – ⲧⲏⲛ⸌ⲇ⸍ [ⲡ]
ⲁ̣ⲡ|ⲥⲓⲛⲉ̣ ⲑⲩ⸌ⲅ⸍ ⲉⲡ̣ⲓ̣ⲥ̣[ⳤ ⲉⲛ] ⲕⲟⲗⲡⲟⲥⲓ.

ll. 18–20: I. Lefebvre 636 – την δ δουλ(ην) σ̄(ου) | ταμηρ 
επϊσ(κοπου) παχωρασ θυττ | πασοχων χπθ παχωρασ (thus also 
de Ricci 1909, p. 159); SB V 8728 – τὴν δούλ(ην) σ(ου) | Ταμήρ, 
ἐπισκ(όπου). παχωρας θυττ | τασοχων χπθ παχωρας (thus also 
I. Faras Copt., p. 205); I. Tib. 8 – τὴν δ δοῦλ(ον) σ(ου) | Ταμὴρ 
ἐπΐσκ(οπον) Παχῶρας θυ ττ | Τασοχων χπθ Παχῶρας; van der Vliet 
2007, p. 186 – ⲧⲏⲛ⸌ⲇ⸍ ⲇⲟⲩⲗⲥ̄|ⲧⲁ ⲙⲏ̄ⲣ ⲉ̇ⲡⲓⲥ⸌ⳤ⸍ ⲡⲁⲭⲱⲣⲁⲥ ⲑⲩ⸌ⲅ⸍ ⲧⲧ̄|ⲧⲁ ⲋ 
ⲉ̇ⲭⲱⲛ ⲭ̅ⲡ̅ⲑ̅ ⲡⲁⲭⲱⲣⲁⲥ.
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 ▶ dbmnt 79
l. 23: I. Faras Greek 11 – ἀπὸ μαρ(τύρων) ω[.]ζ, “ère des Martyrs 847” 
(see also I. Tib. 7); correctly already in Griffith 1926, p. 85 – ἀπὸ 
μαρ(τύρων) ωϙζ, “from the martyrs 897” (see also Monneret de Vil-
lard 1935–57/I, p. 196; cf. Bagnall – Worp 1986, p. 352 [no. 8]).

Date: I. Faras Greek 11 – inscription is dated to ad 1181 in the head-
ing, but the translation prints am 847, which is ad 1131 (a printing 
error?); correctly already in Griffith 1926, p. 85, where am 897 is 
reckoned to ad 1181 (cf. Bagnall – Worp 1986, p. 352 [no. 8]).

 ▶ dbmnt 80
ll. 11–12: I. Faras Greek 12 – Φαρμο|ῦθι ςζ; CSCN, table 35h, on p. 232 – 
Φαρμο|ῦθ κζ (full transcription in dbmnt).

 ▶ dbmnt 85
ll. 5–6 – I. Faras Copt., p. 125 – ⳦ ⲡ̣ϥ. . . . |.ϥ̣ⲍⲟⲱⲏ̣, untranslated; van der 
Vliet 1999a, pp. 141–142 – ⳦ ⲙⲡϥ̄ⲧⲟ̣ⲟⲩ | ⲛⲍⲟⲱⲛ, “priest of (the church 
of) the Four Living Creatures.”

 ▶ dbmnt 89
Provenance: incorrectly labelled as from Maharraqa in SBKopt. I 719. 

ll. 15–16: Sayce 1898, p. 111 – ⲛⲥⲟⲩ | † ⲕ̄ⲃ † ⲙ̄ⲡⲉⲃⲟⲧ 
ⲉⲡⲙⲫⲁⲡⲟⲇⲓ⸌ⲟ⸍ⲕⲗ̄ⲧ⸌ⲧ⸍ⲓⲥ ⲉⲡⲓⲫⲟⲏ̄ (sic); Maspero [G.] 1903, p. 163 – ⲛ̄ⲥⲟⲩ | 
† ⲕ̄ⲃ̄ † ⲙ̄ⲡⲉⲃⲟⲧ ⲉⲡⲏⲫ ⲁⲡⲟ ⲇⲓ⸌ⲟ⸍ⲕⲗⲏ⸌ⲧ⸍⳽ ⲉⲧⲏ ⲫⲟⲏ̄ (reprinted in I. Faras 
Copt., p. 77, and SBKopt. I 719); CSCN, table 10a on p. 60, with n. 52 on 
p. 61 – ⲛ̄ⲥⲟⲩ † ⲕ̄ⲃ̄ † ⲙ̄ⲡⲉⲃⲟⲧ ⲉⲡⲏⲫ ⲁⲡⲟ ⲇⲓ⸌ⲟ⸍ⲕⲗⲏ⸌ⲧ⸍⳽ ⲉⲡⲓ ⲫⲟⲏ̄ (cf. CSCN, 
table 10b on p. 62, and pp. 64–65, for the use of the preposition ἐπί in 
the dating formulae in Nubia).

 ▶ dbmnt 91
Date: Weissbrodt 1905/6, p. 6 (no. 4), I. Lefebvre 564, de Ricci 1909, 
pp. 154–161 (no. 4), and I. Tib. 9 – ad 1157; CSCN, table 11 on p. 71 – 27 
December 1156.

 ▶ dbmnt 122
Date: I. Mina 25 – ad 867; CSCN, table 11 on p. 71 – 26 August 867.

 ▶ dbmnt 153
l. 6: I. Mina 61 – ⲛ̣ⲇⲓⲛⲟ̣ⲥ; CSCN, table 36b on p. 242 – ⲙ̣ⲓⲛⲟ̣ⲥ.

 ▶ dbmnt 170
ll. 1–2: I. Mina 80 – [·]ⲩⲉ̣ ⲇⲓⲟⲕⲗⲏⲧ̣[ⲓⲁⲛⲟⲥ] | ⲩⲟⲁ; CSCN, table 10a on  
p. 61, with n. 53, table 10b, p. 63 – ⲉⲧⲩⲥ ⲁⲡⲟ ⲇⲓⲟⲕⲗⲏⲧ̣[ⲓⲁⲛⲟⲥ] | ⲩⲟⲁ (cf. 
CSCN, table 10b, p. 63).
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 ▶ dbmnt 174
l. 11: I. Mina 88 – [---]ⲱⲫ ⲅ; van der Vliet 2011a, pp. 214–215 [ⲫⲁ]ⲱⲫ ⲅ.

Date: I. Mina 88 – ad 859; CSCN, table 11 on p. 71 – 30 September 
858.

 ▶ dbmnt 178
b, ll. 9–10: I. Mina 92 – ⲥⲟⲩ ϫⲟⲩⲧ   ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ ̣ |ⲉ̣ ⲟⲧ ⲛⲛϣ̣  ̣ⲫⲓ ̣ , “le vingtième(?) 
jour de …”; Till 1948, p. 358 – ⲥⲟⲩ ϫⲟⲩⲧⲁϥⲧⲉ ⲙⲡⲉⲓ|ⲉⲃⲟⲧ ⲛⲙϣⲓⲣ̣ ⲫⲓⲑ; 
CSCN, n. 25 on pp. 230–231 – ⲥⲟⲩ ϫⲟⲩⲧⲁϥⲧⲉ ⲙⲡⲉⲓ|ⲉⲃⲟⲧ ⲛⲙϣⲓⲣ̣ ̣ⲉ̣ⲧ̣ ⲕ︦ⲇ︦, 
“day twenty-four of this month of Mecheir, which is 24” (CSCN 
notes the proposition by Jacques van der Vliet who retains Till’s 
interpretation of the date but reads ⲫ︦ⲕ︦ⲍ̅ at the end of the line).

Date: Till 1948, p. 358 – ad 802/3; CSCN, n. 25 on pp. 230–231 – no 
annual date (CSCN notes the proposition by Jacques van der Vliet to 
date the inscription to ad 810/11).

 ▶ dbmnt 316
ll. 8–9: I. Mina 236 – ⲉⲅⲣⲁⲫ[  ̣]ⲉⲛ̣ | [ ]ⲫⲓⲉ, “écrit le … 512 (?)”; CSCN, n. 
44 on p. 237 – either ⲉⲅⲣⲁⲫ[ⲏ] ⲉⲛ̣ | [ⲙⲏⲛⲓ ⲉⲡⲉⲓ]ⲫ ⲓⲉ or ⲉⲅⲣⲁⲫ[ⲏ] ⲉⲛ̣ | [ⲙⲏⲛⲓ 
ⲉⲡⲓ]ⲫⲓ ⲉ or ⲉⲅⲣⲁⲫ[ⲏ] ⲉⲛ̣ | [ⲙⲏⲛⲓ ⲫⲁⲱ]ⲫⲓ ⲉ (after Jacques van der Vliet’s 
suggestion; cf. also table 36b on p. 242, with n. 71).

Date: I. Mina 236 – ad 795/6; CSCN, n. 44 on p. 237 – no annual 
date.

 ▶ dbmnt 391
Date: I. Mina 313 and I. Pern. 20 – ad 907; Ochała 2009, pp. 138–140 – 
18 June 906 (cf. CSCN, pp. 146–147).

 ▶ dbmnt 392
Date: I. Mina 314 – ad 907; SBKopt. II 1210 – 4 July 907; Ochała 2009, 
pp. 138–140 – 4 July 906 or 4 July 907 (cf. Grumel 1965, pp. 89–90 
[no. 9], and CSCN, pp. 146–147).

 ▶ dbmnt 393
Date: I. Mina 315 – ad 907; Ochała 2009, pp. 138–140 – 30 June 906 
or 30 June 907 (cf. Grumel 1965, pp. 89–90 [no. 9], and CSCN, pp. 
146–147).

 ▶ dbmnt 396
Date: I. Mina 318 – ad 955; CSCN, table 11 on p. 71 – 16 December 954.

 ▶ dbmnt 397
Date: I. Mina 319 – ad 987; CSCN, table 11 on p. 71 – 25 July 987.
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 ▶ dbmnt 398
ll. 8–9: I. Mina 320 – ⲙⲡⲉⲓ̈ⲉⲱⲃⲱⲧ | ⲡⲁⲱⲛⲉ ⲕⲓ̈ (sic) ⲯⲩⲭⲏ; Ochała 2009, 
pp. 140–141 – ⲙⲡⲉⲓ̈ⲉⲱⲃⲱⲧ | ⲡⲁⲱⲛⲉ ⲕ ⲓ̈ⲯⲩⲭⲏ (where ⲓ̈ⲯⲩⲭⲏ is an error for 
ⲧⲯⲩⲭⲏ; cf. CSCN, pp. 147–148).

ll. 16–17: I. Sak. 221 – ⲥⲁⲣⲁⲅⲉⲓⲛⲟⲥ | ⲧⲓ; I. Mina 320 – ⲥⲁⲣⲁⲅⲉⲓⲛⲟⲥ | ⲧⲥ 
(corrected to ⲥⲁⲣⲁⲅⲉⲓⲛⲟⲥ | ⲧⲑ in the apparatus); Till 1948, p. 358 – 
ⲥⲁⲣⲁⲅⲉⲓⲛⲟⲥ | ⲧⲉ (cf. Ochała 2009, pp. 140–141, and CSCN, pp. 147–149).

Date: I. Mina 320 – ad 923; Ochała 2009, pp. 140–141 – 14 June 918 
or 14 June 923 (cf. CSCN, pp. 147–149)

 ▶ dbmnt 400
Date: I. Louvre 114 (latest edition) – 23 June 708; CSCN, table 11 on  
p. 71 – 23 June 707 (correctly already in I. Lefebvre 656 and I. Tib. 27; 
cf. Grumel 1965, p. 96 [no. 15]).

 ▶ dbmnt 403
l. 6: Crowfoot 1927, p. 228, SB V 7428, Monneret de Villard 1935–57/I, 
p. 244, and I. Tib. 5 – ἀπὸ κόσμου ςμτε; Grumel 1965, pp. 93–94 (no. 
12) – ἀπὸ κόσμου ςμτθ (cf. CSCN, pp. 195–196).

Date: Crowfoot 1927, p. 228, SB V 7428, Monneret de Villard 
1935–57/I, p. 244, and I. Tib. 5 – ad 858; Grumel 1965, pp. 93–94 (no. 
12) – 6 December 857 (cf. CSCN, pp. 195–196).

 ▶ dbmnt 405
ll. 16–17: I. Firth, p. 45 (grave 79) – εν μηνι παυνι | κ ινδ/ ι γ θ; CSCN, n. 
74 on p. 244 – ἐν μη̣(νὶ) Παυνι | κθ̣ ἰνδ/ι(κτίονος) ι ϥⲑ. Note, however, 
that in table 18 on p. 112, the abbreviation for indiction is indexed 
under ⲓⲛⲇ, thus the correct transcription should be ἐν μη̣(νὶ) Παυνι | 
κθ̣ ἰνδ(κτίονος) ι ϥⲑ (for which see dbmnt).

 ▶ dbmnt 425
l. 3: I. Firth, p. 47 (grave 397) – μη[νι]; CSCN, n. 66 on p. 241 – or 
μη[νός].

 ▶ dbmnt 429
l. 3: I. Firth, p. 48 (grave 486 [1]) – μ[ηνι]; CSCN, n. 66 on p. 241 – or 
μ[ηνός].

 ▶ dbmnt 431
l. 13: I. Tib. 18 – μη(νoς); CSCN, n. 63 on p. 241 – μη[νός] Χοίακ κθ or 
μη[νι].
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 ▶ dbmnt 442
ll. 2–3: I. Firth, p. 49 (grave 907) – μ[ηνι] | φαωφι ϊ κ(αι) ινδ/ι ϊ γ; 
CSCN, n. 73 on p. 243 – μ⸌η⸍(νὶ) [or μ⸌η⸍(νὸς)] | Φαωφι ις  
ἰνδ/ι(κτίονος) ιγ. Note, however, that in table 18 on p. 112, the abbre-
viation for indiction is indexed under ⲓⲛⲇ/, thus the correct tran-
scription should be μ⸌η⸍(νὶ) [or μ⸌η⸍(νὸς)] | Φαωφι ϊς ἰνδ(ικτίονος) 
ϊγ (for which see dbmnt).

 ▶ dbmnt 450
ll. 3–4: I. Firth, p. 48 (grave 486 [2]) – εν μῆν | παυωνϊ ινδ/ ̣ ; CSCN, n. 
72 on p. 243 – ἐγ(ράφη) μην(ὶ) [or μην(ὸς)] | Παυωνι ἰνδ//(ικτίονος) ̣ . 
Note, however, that in table 18 on p. 112, the abbreviation for indic-
tion is rendered as ⲛⲇ//, thus the correct transcription should be 
ἐγ(ράφη) μην(ὶ) [or μην(ὸς)] | Παυωνϊ ς (ἰ)νδ(ικτίονος) ς (for which 
see dbmnt).

 ▶ dbmnt 490
Date: I. Lefebvre 645 and I. Tib. 21 – ad 775; CSCN, table 11 on p. 71 –  
25 June 775 (note that CSCN mistakenly gives the year 755 in the 
column “Date in edition”).

 ▶ dbmnt 491
Date: I. Lefebvre 647, I. Tib. 22 – ad 913; Grumel 1965, p. 89 (no. 5) –  
18 March 904; SBKopt. I 734 – 18 March 913; Ochała 2009, pp. 141–144 
– 18 March 904 or 18 March 913 (cf. CSCN, pp. 149–150).

 ▶ dbmnt 499
Date: I. Lefebvre 661 and I. Tib. 43 – ad 699; CSCN, table 11 on p. 71 – 2 
June 699.

 ▶ dbmnt 502
ll. 6–7 & 18–19: I. Tib. 12 (and previous editors) – παπᾶ Σινέ|θη 
Τοσσινε; Bagnall – Łajtar 1994, pp. 11–12 – Παπασινε | θηγ(άτηρ) 
Τοσσινε.

ll. 21–23: I. Tib. 12 – ἀπὸ μαρτ(ύρων) | θξ, σελλένι ιθ, Χοί(α)κ 
σ̣[ῶ]τ(ε)ρ, ἀνάπαυσοο | [καὶ τὸν] γράφονα (after I. Lefebvre 664); 
Robert 1936 – ἀπὸ μαρτ(ύρων) | —: σελλένι ιθ΄ Χοι(ά)κ · π(ά)τ(ε)ρ, 
ἀνάπαυσο(ν) | ΟΤ̣ΑΨΟΝΑ; Łajtar 1993b, p. 102 – ἀπὸ Μαρτ(ύρων) 
| (θξ, σελλένι ιθ, Χοί(α)κ πρ(ώ)τ(η). ἀνάπαυσο(ν). | οβ ⲁⳡⲟⲛⲁ (cf. 
Bagnall – Worp 1980, p. 18 [no. 60]).

Date: I. Lefebvre 664 – am 49 = ad 334? (in commentary ad 644, 
citing Dumont – Homolle 1892, p. 586); I. Tib. 12 – ad 644? (after  
I. Lefebvre 664); Weissbrodt 1905/6, pp. 22–24 – am 960 = ad 1244 (cf. 
Bagnall – Worp 1986, p. 353 [no. 11]); de Ricci 1909, p. 161 – am 960 = 
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December 1243; Łajtar 1993b, pp. 101–104 – 27 November 1243; CSCN, 
table 11 on p. 71 – 28 November 1243.

 ▶ dbmnt 503
Date: I. Tib. 23 (latest edition) – ad 766; Bagnall – Worp 1981, p. 53 
(no. 99) – 1 March 764 or 766 (cf. CSCN, table 11 on p. 72; cf. p. 117, 
where a typo occurs in the Diocletianic date [764 instead of 766]).

 ▶ dbmnt 512
ll. 21–22: Oates 1963, p. 166 – ⲡⲁⲏⲛⲏ ⲓⲍ, “Payni 17” (repeated in Trigger 
1967, p. 20); CSCN, table 11 on p. 72, with n. 73 – ⲡⲁⲏⲛⲏ ·ⲍ̇, “Payni 7.”

l. 22: Oates 1963, pp. 165–166 – ⲕⲥ ⲉⲓⲣⲏⲛⲓⲥ (interperted as a lunar 
date in the commentary); Grumel 1965, pp. 87–88 (no. 6) – ⲕⲉ (= καί) 
ⲉⲓⲣⲏⲛⲓⲥ, for a pax-fromula.

Date: Oates 1963, p. 170 – Pauni 17, am 748 = 10 June 1032; Grumel 
1965, pp. 87–88 (no. 6) – Pauni 17, am 748 = 11 June 1032; CSCN, table 
11 on p. 72 – Payni 7, am 748 = 1 June 1032.

 ▶ dbmnt 514
Date: Säve-Söderbergh 1981, pp. 54–55 – ad 978; correctly in Holtho-
er – Salonen – Ziliacus 1964, pp. 12–13 – 18 September – 16 October 
977 (cf. CSCN, table 24 on p. 170).

 ▶ dbmnt 517
ll. 8–9: Richter (S.) 2002, p. 166 – ⲉⲧⲉ | ⲥⲟⲩ ϫⲟⲩⲱⲧⲥⲁϣϥⲉ ⲛ̄ⲧⲱⲃⲉ ⲓ ⲍ̄, 
“am 27. Tobe, I(ndiktionsjahr) 7” (as all previous editors); Ochała 
2011b, p. 220 – ⲥⲟⲩ ϫⲟⲩⲱⲧⲥⲁϣϥⲉ ⲛ̄ⲧⲱⲃⲉ ⲕ︦ⲍ︦, “day twenty-seven of (the 
month of) Tybi, 27.”

Date: various annual dates were proposed; for a review, see Rich-
ter 2002, pp. 168–170. Ochała 2011, pp. 220–223, proves that there is 
no annual date in the inscription.

 ▶ dbmnt 519 
l. 1: Elanskaia 1977, p. 273 – [παῦ]ν̣ει ᾱ Χ(ριστο)ῦ ͳ[μζ], “on the 1st 
(day of the month of) Payni, (from the Incarnation) of Christ (in 
the year) 9[31]” (trans. from Russian – G.O.); CSCN, pp. 192–193 – [---]
εια Χ(ριστο)ῦ ͳ̣[μζ ---], “[from the] Incarnation of Christ 9[31]” 
(cf. CSCN, table 29b on p. 191), where [---]εια can be reconstructed 
as [ἐπιδημ]είᾳ (for ἐπιδεμίᾳ) or [παρουσ]είᾳ (for παρουσείᾳ) or 
[ἐπιφαν]είᾳ or [γενεθλ]είᾳ (for γενεθλίᾳ).

l. 2: Elanskaia 1977, p. 273 – ἀποπέν[θει?]; CSCN, n. 23 on p. 193 
– ἀπὸ πεν[---] (following a suggestion of Adam Łajtar), as a designa-
tion of as yet unidentified dating element.
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Date: Elanaskaia 1977, p. 275 – ad 939; CSCN, table 11 on p. 72 –  
29 August 938 to 29 August 939.

 ▶ dbmnt 523
Date: Simpson 1964, pp. 21–22, Trigger 1967, p. 14, Simpson 1967, pp. 
181–183, SBKopt. I 460 – ad 921; CSCN, table 11 on p. 72 – 17 November 
920.

 ▶ dbmnt 533
Date: Kortenbeutel 1938, pp. 61–64, SB V 8763, and I. Tib. 10 – ad 1157; 
CSCN, table 11 on p. 72 – 26 July 1157.

 ▶ dbmnt 537
Date: Monneret de Villard 1935–57/I, p. 26 – ad 803; CSCN, table 11 on 
p. 72 – 10 September 802.

 ▶ dbmnt 548
ll. 5–8: Monneret de Villard 1935–57/I, p. 548 – ⲡⲉϩⲟⲟⲩ ⲛⲧⲁⲥⲙ̄ⲧⲟⲛ | 
ⲙⲙⲟⲥ ⲛϩⲧⲏϥⲡⲟ | ⲛⲟⲟⲩ ϣ⸌ⲟ⸍ⲙⲛⲧ | ⲙ ⲡⲁϣⲟⲛⲟ; CSCN, n. 32 on p. 233 – 
ⲡⲉϩⲟⲟⲩ ⲛⲧⲁⲥⲙ̄ⲧⲟⲛ | ⲙⲙⲟⲥ ⲛϩⲧⲏϥ ⲡⲉ | ⲛⲥⲟⲩ ϣ⸌ⲟ⸍ⲙⲛⲧ | ⲙⲡⲁϣⲟⲛⲥ.

 ▶ dbmnt 551
ll. 5–7: Cramer 1938, p. 20 – ⲡⲁⲭⲱⲛⲥ ⲓⲛⲇ | ⲋ ⲥⲁⲣⲁⲕⲩ(!) | ̣ ̣ ̣ ⲧⲟⲋ (repeated 
in SBKopt. IV 1990); Ochała 2009, p. 146 – ⲡⲁⲭⲱⲛ ⲋ ⲓⲛⲇ | ⲋ ⲥⲁⲣⲁ︦ⲕ︦ⲩ̅ | 
vac. ⲧⲝⲋ (cf. CSCN, p. 153).

Date: Cramer 1938, p. 20, and SBKopt. IV 1990 – ad 986/7; Ochała 
2009, p. 146 – 1 May 977 (cf. CSCN, p. 153).

 ▶ dbmnt 552
ll. 6–8: Cramer 1939, p. 21 – ⲁⲡⲱ(!) ⲇⲓⲟⲕⲗ ⲓⲥ ⲭ|ⲡⲏ(ⲃ?) ⲥⲁⲣⲁⲕⲛⲟⲥ(!) | 
ⲧⲟⲏ(ⲃ?), “nach Diokletian 16 (+) 688 (oder 682), im Jahre der Saraz-
enen 378 (oder 372)”; SBKopt. IV 1991 – ⲁⲡⲱ(!) ⲇⲓⲟⲕⲗ ⲓⲥ ⲭ|ⲡⲏ̣ ⲥⲁⲣⲁⲕⲛⲟⲥ 
(sic) | ⲧⲟⲃ̣; Ochała 2009, pp. 145–146 – ⲁⲡⲱ ⲇⲓⲟⲕⲗⲓⲥ ⲭ|ⲡⲏ ⲥⲁⲣⲁⲕⲛⲟⲥ ⲧ[  ̣]
ⲏ, “(in the year) from Diocletian 688, (in the year) from the Saracens 
3[.]8” (cf. CSCN, pp. 65, 151). Note that CSBE2, n. 81 on p. 80, suggests 
to read ⲧⲝⲃ (362) as the final numeral.

l. 10: Cramer 1938, p. 21 – ⲉⲡⲉϥⲓ (repeated in SBKopt. IV 1991); 
Ochała 2009, pp. 145–146 – ⲉⲡⲉⲫ ⲓ, “Epeiph 10” (cf. CSCN, p. 151).

Date: Cramer 1939, p. 21 – ad 988 or 982; CSBE2, p. 80, with n. 81 – 
ad 972; SBKopt. IV 1991 – ad 982/3; Ochała 2009, pp. 145–146 – 4 July 
972 (cf. CSCN, pp. 151–152).
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 ▶ dbmnt 553
l. 8: Cramer 1938, p. 21 – ⲥⲁⲣⲁⲕⲓⲛ⸌ⲟⲥ⸍ ⲧⲟ(ⲅ)?; Ochała 2009, p. 145 – 
ⲥⲁⲣⲁⲕⲓⲛⲟⲥ ⲧⲟ (cf. CSCN, p. 151).

Date: Cramer 1938, p. 21, SBKopt. IV 1992 – ad 983/4; Ochała 2009, 
p. 145 – 17 July 980 – 6 July 981 (cf. CSCN, pp. 151–152).

 ▶ dbmnt 554
Date: I. Lefebvre 631 and Griffith 1913, p. 63 (no. 8) – ad 1049; CSCN, 
table 11 on p. 72 – 6 September 1048.

 ▶ dbmnt 558
Editions: van Gerven Oei 2011 – new edition with translation and 
commentary. 

l. 5: van Gerven Oei 2011, p. 236 – ⲟ̇ⲙⲟⲥ̣ⲉ̣ⲇⲗ̄ⲗⲟ 
ⲙⲟⲩⲇⲟⲩⲧⲁⲕⲕⲉⲛⲛⲁ{ⲛⲁ}, “he is led to being counted out (?)”; P. QI IV 
95, l. 4, commentary ad loc. – “he is led to his reckoning.”

 ▶ dbmnt 569
Date: Richter 2013, p. 142 – Phaophi 7, 14, 21, or 28 (= 4, 11, 18, or  
25 October); CSCN, table 11 on p. 72 – 5, 12, 19, or 26 October (= Phao-
phi 8, 15, 22, or 29).

 ▶ dbmnt 570
Date: Smith 1962, pp. 6–8 – ad 712; CSCN, p. 117 – 31 March 711 or  
31 March 712.

 ▶ dbmnt 574
Date: RCEA VII 2765 – 1–17 November 1088; CSCN, table 24 on p. 170 – 
29 October – 7 November 1088.

 ▶ dbmnt 575
Date: RCEA VIII 2862 – 6 March 1096; CSCN, table 24 on p. 170 –  
7 March 1096.

 ▶ dbmnt 576
Date: RCEA VIII 2950 – 16 February 1112; CSCN, table 24 on p. 170 –  
4 February 1113.

 ▶ dbmnt 581
Date: P. QI III 30 – 23 August 1156; Łajtar 2009b, p. 98 – 22 August 1155.

l. 4: P. QI III 30 – ⲡⲁⲗⲁⲅⲛ̄; Joost Hagen (personal communication) 
– ⲡⲁⲗⲁⲧⲛ̄. 

l. 37: P. QI III 30 – ⲉⲓⲧⲧ̣ ⲇ̣ⲓ̣[ⲁ; Łajtar 2009b, p. 99 – ⲉⲓⲧⲇⲉ.
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l. 40: P.QI III 30 – ⲙⲱⲩ̅ⲥⲏⲥ ⲟⲩⲣⲟⲩⲣⲛⲁ; Łajtar 2009b, p. 99 – ⲙⲱⲩ̅ⲥⲏⲥ 
ⲟⲩⲣⲟⲩⲣⲛⲁ ⸌ⲃ̅ⲗ︦ⲥ̅⸍

 ▶ dbmnt 582
ll. 8–9: P. QI III 34 – ⲥⲓⲙⲁⲙⲟⲛ‧ ⲟⲇⳡⲟⲇⲁ: ⲉⲓⲛⲛ̄‧ ⳟⲥ̄ⲥⲛ̄ ⳟⲁ⸌ⲛ⸍ | ⲧⲟⲧⲗ̄‧ 
ⲇⲟⲩⲕⲥⲛ̄‧ ⲟⲇⳡⲟⲇⲁ‧ ⲉⲓⲛⲛ̄; “Simamon being Tricliniaris, Tot of Ŋissin-
Ŋal and Tricliniaris of Douksi”; Łajtar 2009b, pp. 100–101 – ⲥⲓⲙⲁⲙⲟⲛ 
ⲟⲇⳡⲟⲇⲁ ⲉⲓⲛⲛ̄ <ⲥⲟⳟⲟⳝⲁ> ⳟⲥ̄ⲥⲛ̄ ⳟⲁ⸌ⲛ⸍ | ⲧⲟⲧⲗ̄ ⲇⲟⲩⲕⲥⲛ̄ ⲟⲇⳡⲟⲇⲁ ⲉⲓⲛⲛ̄; “Als 
Simamon Tricliniarius war, als Soṅoja, Tot von Ŋissin-Ŋal, Triclini-
arius von Douksi war.”

ll. 24–25: P. QI III 34 – “And the price that I received”; Browne 
1996d, p. 131 – “The price that I received.”

 ▶ dbmnt 583
Date: P. QI III 35 – 31 July 1188; Łajtar 2009b, p. 101 – 31 July 1187.

ll. 22–23: P. QI III 35 – “I, Kapenê, daughter of the Priest Makari”; 
Łajtar 2009b, p. 102 – “Ich, Kapenê, Priester, Asti von Makari” or 
“Ich, Kapenê, Asti des Priesters Makari.”

 ▶ dbmnt 584
Date: P. QI III 36 – 1 November 1191; Łajtar 2009b, p. 102 – 1 November 
1190.

 ▶ dbmnt 585
ll. 23–24: P. QI III 37 – ⲙⲁϣϣⲟⲩⲇⲁ ⲁ̄ⲧⲛ̄ⲇⲁⲛⲛ̄ ⳟⲁⲗⲗⲟ, “Maššuda, son of 
Atindani”; Łajtar 2009b, p. 102 – “Maššuda, Ŋal von Atindan,” where 
“Atindan” is a toponym and “Ŋal” is equivalent of “Tot” (cf. Łajtar 
2006, 95 with n. 33).

l. 27: P. QI III 37 – ⲧⲉⲣⲓ ⲕⲟⲇⲡ̄ⲡⲉⲛ ⲧⲟⲧⲗ̄ⲗⲟ, “Teri, Tot of Kodippe”; 
Łajtar 2009b, pp. 102–103 – ⲧⲉⲣⲓⲕⲟ ⲇⲡ̄ⲡⲉⲛ ⲧⲟⲧⲗ̄ⲗⲟ, “Teriko, Tot der 
Stadt.”

 ▶ dbmnt 586
Date: P. QI III 38 – 30 December 1199; CSCN, table 11 on p. 72 –  
30 December 1198.

 ▶ dbmnt 587
ll. 13–14: P. QI III 39 – “the land which consists of a garden plot”;  
P. QI IV 109 re, ll. 16–17, commentary – “the land which borders 
Aggeshouda’s.”

 ▶ dbmnt 588
Date: P. QI III 40 – 16 August 1200; CSCN, table 11 on p. 72 – 16 August 
1199.
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 ▶ dbmnt 591
l. 8: P. QI III 33 – ⳟⲟⲡⲁ, “Nubian”; Rilly 2010, p. 373 – “slave.”

 ▶ dbmnt 599
l. 6: Tsakos 2009a, p. 226 – _ _Τ; CSCN, table 18 on p. 112 – ⲓ̣ⲛ̣⸌ⲇ̣⸍, for 
ι̣ν̣δ(ικτίονος).

Date: Tsakos 2009a, pp. 226–227 – 510–519 from Diocletian = ad 
794–803; CSCN, table 13c on p. 97 – 27 April 795.

 ▶ dbmnt 600
margin: Tsakos 2009a, p. 227 – [--- ⲇⲓⲟⲕⲗⲏⲧⲓⲁ]ⲛⲟ⸌ⲩ⸍ ⲫⲙ̄ ⲉ⸌ⲧ⸍ⲏ ⲕ︦ⲙ̅ⲩ̅ 
ⲋ⸌ⲧ⸍ⲕⲇ; CSCN, pp. 194–195 – [--- ⲇⲓⲟⲕⲗⲏⲧⲓⲁ]ⲛⲟ⸌ⲩ⸍ ⲫⲙ̄ⲉ <ⲉ>⸌ⲧ⸍ⲏ ⲕ︦ⲙ̅ⲩ̅ 
ⲋ⸌ⲧ⸍ⲕⲁ.

 ▶ dbmnt 602
Date: RCEA VI 2321 – 24 Shabaan ah 412 = 3 December 1021; CSCN, 
table 24 on p. 170 – 25 Shabaan ah 412 = 4 December 1021.

Provenance: RCEA VI 2321 – Upper Egypt; Monneret de Villard 
1938, p. 118 – Arminna.

 ▶ dbmnt 624
l. 4: I. Firth, p. 48 (grave 486 [3]) – μη[νι]; CSCN, n. 68 on p. 241 – or 
μη[νός].

 ▶ dbmnt 627
ll. 1–3: Moneret de Villard 1931, p. 10 – ϣⲟⲙⲓⲛ vac. | ⲡⲉⲡϩ ⲛⲟⲩⲉⲓ|ⲣⲏⲛⲏ; 
CSCN, n. 37 on p. 235 – [ⲙⲛⲧ]ϣⲟⲙⲛⲧ̣ [ⲛⲉ]|ⲡⲉⲡ ϩⲛ ⲟⲩⲉⲓ|ⲣⲏⲛⲏ (after 
Jacques van der Vliet’s suggestion).

 ▶ dbmnt 651
Date: CSCN, table 13b on p. 95 and table 48 on p. 343 gives incorrect 
date of ad 993/4; the correct date (ad 992/3) in I. QI 18 (ed. pr.) and 
dbmnt.

 ▶ dbmnt 686
CSCN, n. 23 on p. 19, table 8b on p. 48, p. 50, wrongly describes two 
14th-century documents from Edfu as Old Nubian, while the texts 
are in Arabic (Monneret de Villard 1935–57/I, p. 23; cf. Ochała 2014b, 
n. 11 on p. 3); correct in dbmnt.

 ▶ dbmnt 625, 695, 696, 697, 698
Date: Adam Łajtar (personal communication) – “Thoth is the month 
of the highest Nile flood. Practically, the entire Nile valley must 
have been inundated at that period of the year, including the rocks 
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of the cataract. Seen in this light, the ostraka may testify to the 
shipment of goods from one side of the cataract to another (from 
the north to the south?).”

 ▶ dbmnt 695
l. 1: Adam Łajtar (personal communication) – “The name Rhobia: 
The context requires a genitive form. If the name is not undeclined, 
then its nominative should probably be reconstructed as Rhobias. 
This looks neither Greek nor Nubian but rather Semitic. Perhaps it 
is an unattested form of known Hebrew name like Rahab.”

 ▶ dbmnt 697
l. 1: The name Arousea: cf. Arouase in unpublished texts from Ban-
ganarti.

 ▶ dbmnt 1020
l. 11: P. QI II 23 – ⲁⲗⲅⲟⲩⲛⲓⲇⲟ ⲧⲟⲣⲁ, “entered the inlet”; P. QI IV 67,  
l. 9, commentary – “entered the (place?) of the algou.” ⲁⲗⲅⲟⲩ is not 
a geographic term (“inlet, bay”?) but a title (see also under dbmnt 
1044).

 ▶ dbmnt 1022
l. 3: P. QI II 25 – ⲕⲟⲩⲇⲏ̣, “wife”; P. QI IV 89, l. 11, commentary – Nobiin 
and Andaandi parallels produce other options for ⲕⲟⲩⲇⲏ̣, including 
“enemy,” “enclosure,” and “slave.” The translation of P. QI II 25, l. 3 
changes thus: “for, sending for my enemy (or “my slave”), they were 
about to seek (me?) out and mock (me?).”

ll. 6–7: P. QI II 25 – “And breathing heavily (?), I come running (?)”; 
P. QI IV 96, l. 7, commentary – “And inheriting it… I come running” 
(ⲥⲉⲩⲕⲟⲛ from the stem seu-, “to inherit”).

 ▶ dbmnt 1026
l. 7: P. QI III 42 – ⲉⲓⲥⲥⲉⲗⲟ; Browne 1996d, p. 130 – ⲉⲓⲥ ⲥⲉⲗⲟ.

 ▶ dbmnt 1029
l. 12: P. QI III 45 – ⲉⲛ̄ⲉⲥⲧⲗ̄ⲗⲟ; Browne 1996d, p. 131 – ⲉ̄ⲛⲉⲥⲧⲗ̄ⲗⲟ.

 ▶ dbmnt 1031
i, ll. 7–8: P. QI III 47 – “in you will come forth”; Browne 1996d, p. 131 – 
“will come forth from you.”

 ▶ dbmnt 1032
l. 1: P. QI III 48 – “The Eparch to Sim( )”; Browne 1996d, p. 131 – “It is 
the eparch’s statement.”
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 ▶ dbmnt 1037
ll. 3–4: P. QI III 53 – “give anyone to me — weak though I am (?) —”; 
Browne 1996d, p. 131 – “give me anyone who is weak.”

l. 8: P. QI III 53 – ⲙⲁϣϣⲟⲩⲇ( ) ⲅⲟⲣⲧ( ) ⲇ̅ⲟ︦. Unpublished images of 
the text confirm Adam Łajtar’s suggestion (personal communica-
tion): ⲙⲁϣϣⲟⲩⲇ( ) ⲅⲟⲣⲧ( ) ⳟⲟ( ) (“Lord of the Elders”).

 ▶ dbmnt 1040
ii, l. 5: P. QI III 56 – ⲉⲓⲧⲁⲙ̣ⲉⲛⲟⲛⲛⲟ; Browne 1996d, p. 131 – 
ⲉⲓⲧⲁⲙⲙⲉⲛⲟⲛⲛⲟ.

 ▶ dbmnt 1041
l. 6: P. QI III 57 – “the one who recites it”; Browne 1996d, p. 131 – “that 
which it says.”

 ▶ dbmnt 1044
l. 7: P. QI III 60 – ⲕⲁⲗ( ) ⲥⲉⲩⲇ( ) ⲕⲟⲡⲁⲅⲛ̄ ⲣⲁⲫⲁⲏⲗⲛⲁⲗⲟ; see the commen-
tary to P. QI IV 65, ll. 9–10.

l. 14: P. QI III 60 – ⲁⲗⲅⲟⲩⲛⲓⲟ̄ ⲡⲁⲣⲣⲉ‧ ⲇ̄ⲗⲟ, “4 plots in the inlet”; P. QI 
IV 67, l. 9, commentary – “4 plots in the (place?) of the algou.”

 ▶ dbmnt 1064
l. 6: Donadoni 1967, p. 65 (no. 3) – ⲑⲉⲓⲛ ⲁⲅⲣⲁⲯⲟⲛ; Łajtar 2003a, p. 13 – 
ⲑⲉⲅⲛⲁ.

 ▶ dbmnt 1111
l. 7: Boyaval 1972, p. 23 – τοῦ [ἀ]β ̣βᾶ Λ ̣[έ]ων̣ ἐπισ(κόπου) ΖΑΗ, “l’abbé 
Léon (?), évêque de Saï”; van der Vliet 2008, p. 158 – τὸν δ(οῦλον 
σου) ἀβ(βᾶ) Συμ[ε]ῶν̣ ἐπισκ(όπου) Ζαη, “Abba Symeon, bishop of 
Sai.”

 ▶ dbmnt 1372
ll. 2–3: Bietak – Schwarz 1987, p. 129 – Παχ(ω)ρας | θε γαια; Łajtar 
2003a, p. 13 – Παχ(ω)ρας θεγνα.

 ▶ dbmnt 2843
ve, l. 1: P. QI IV 102 – ⲛ̄ⲉ̣ⲡⲁⲣⲭ(ⲟⲥ); Grzegorz Ochała (personal commu-
nication) – ⲓ̄(ⲟⲁⲛⲛⲟ)ⲩ̄ ⲉⲡⲁⲣⲭ(ⲟⲥ).






